

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC
CHARTER SCHOOLS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Eric Paisner

Robert Reed, Jr.

Renita Kaul Thukral

NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR
PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOLS

800 Connecticut Ave NW,
Suite 300

Washington, DC 20006

Pratik A. Shah

Counsel of Record

Kristen E. Loveland

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

2001 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 887-4000

pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. CHARTER SCHOOLS HAVE ALWAYS BEEN CONCEIVED OF AND STRUCTURED AS PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....6

 A. Charter Schools Originated as a New Type of Innovative and Accountable Public School.....6

 B. Public Charter School Legislation Proliferates Nationwide.....10

 C. Charter Schools Bear the Critical Features of Public Schools.....13

II. OKLAHOMA’S CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS16

III. LOSING PUBLIC SCHOOL STATUS THREATENS CHARTER SCHOOLS AND THE OPPORTUNITIES THEY AFFORD.....19

 A. Charter School Funding and Autonomy Are at Risk.....19

 B. Religious Liberties and Other Rights of Charter School Students and Employees Are at Risk.....23

 C. Public Charter Schools’ Track Record of Outperforming District-Run Public Schools Is at Risk.....26

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colorado State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 217 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009).....	16
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	13
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	24
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	25
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Tchrs. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1148 (Ohio 2006).....	16
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)...	10, 16

CONSTITUTIONS:

ALASKA CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	20
CAL. CONST. art. IX, § 8	20
COLO. CONST. art V, § 34	21

FLA. CONST. art. IX, § 6	20
GA. CONST. art. VIII, § 6, ¶ I(b).....	20
HAWAII CONST. art. X, § 1	21
MASS. CONST. amend. XLVIII, § 2.....	21
PENN. CONST. CONST. art. III, § 30.....	21
S.C. CONST. art. XI, § 4.....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

20 U.S.C.

§ 1401(6)	25
§ 1401(27)	25
§ 7221b(b)(1)	23
§ 7221c(e).....	23
§ 7221d(b)(1)	23
§ 7221i(2)(E)	23
§ 7221i(2)(F)	23

42 U.S.C.

§ 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	26
§ 12187.....	26

ALA. CODE

§ 16-6F-6(a).....	14
§ 16-6F-10(b)(1)b	14
§ 16-6F-10(b)(1)c.....	14

ALASKA STAT. ANN.

§ 14.03.255(c)(12)	15
§ 14.03.260.....	21

CAL. EDUC. CODE	
§ 47630.....	14, 21
D.C. CODE ANN.	
§ 38-1802.06(a)	13
§ 38-1802.12(a)(3).....	15
FLA. STAT. ANN.	
§ 1002.33(5)(a)	14
§ 1002.33(7)(a)(4).....	14
§ 1002.33(17)	14, 21
GA. CODE ANN.	
§ 20-2-2068.1	21
IDAHO CODE ANN.	
§ 33-5206(9)	13
IND. CODE ANN.	
§ 20-24-5-5(c)	13
§ 20-24-7-2	14
MISS. CODE ANN.	
§ 37-28-33(1)	15
MO. ANN. STAT.	
§ 160.405(8)(1)(a).....	15
§ 160.405(8)(1)(b).....	15
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN.	
§ 194-B:8(V)	14
N.M. STAT. ANN.	
§ 22-8B-4.1	13

NEV. REV. STAT. ANN.	
§ 388A.330(1)(f)	15
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 70,	
§ 3-104(A)(7)	19
§ 3-132.....	17
§ 3-134(B).....	17
§ 3-136(A)(4)	18
§ 3-136(A)(9)	17
§ 3-136(A)(18)	18
§ 3-137(A).....	18
§ 3-137(D)	18
§ 3-137(F).....	18
§ 3-137(H)(2).....	15, 18
§ 3-142(A).....	17
§ 11-103.6(A)(i)	18, 19
§ 11-103.6(A)(ii).....	18, 19
§ 21-101(2)	19
§ 1210.508.....	19
S.C. CODE ANN.	
§ 59-40-140(A)	22
W. VA. CODE ANN.	
§ 18-5G-2(2)	14
WYO. STAT. ANN.	
§ 21-3-307(a)(vii)	14
28 C.F.R.	
pt. 36, app. C	26
§ 36.102(e).....	26

34 C.F.R.	
§ 104.39(a)	26
§ 300.137(a)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

138 CONG. REC. 431 (1992).....	11
Alexander, Lamar, <i>Summary of “Time for Results”</i> , EDUC. WEEK, Sept. 10, 1986	7
Benevento, Maria, <i>Charter school enrollment surpasses KCPS for the first time</i> , THE BEACON (Nov. 26, 2021).....	13
Carlson, Deven & David Griffith, <i>Charter Schools and English Learners in the Lone Star State</i> , THOMAS B. FORDHAM INST. (May 9, 2023)	28
Citizens League, <i>Chartered Schools = Choices for Educators + Quality for All Students</i> (Nov. 17, 1988).....	8, 9
Cohodes, Sarah & Astrid Pineda, <i>Different Paths to College Success: The Impact of Massachusetts’ Charter Schools on College Trajectories</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 32732, 2024)	28
Cordes, Sarah A., <i>In Pursuit of the Common Good: The Spillover Effects of Charter Schools on Public School Students in New York City</i> , 13 EDUC. FIN. & POL’Y 484 (2018)	30

Credo, <i>As a Matter of Fact: The National Charter School Study 2023</i> (June 19, 2023)	27
Fla. Dep't of Educ., <i>Student Achievement in Florida's Charter Schools</i> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)	27
Gardner, P. Gardner, et al., <i>A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform</i> , NAT'L COMM'N ON EXCELLENCE IN EDUC. (1983)	6, 7
Griffith, David & Heena Kuwayama, <i>Does competition from charter schools help or hurt traditional public schools?</i> THOMAS B. FORDHAM INST. (Aug. 29, 2024)	29
Jacobs, Drew & Debbie Veney, <i>Do You Know Where the Children Are? A Five-Year Analysis of Public School Enrollment</i> , NAT'L ALL. FOR PUB. CHARTER SCHS. (2024)	30
JUNGE, EMBER REICHGOTT, <i>ZERO CHANCE OF PASSAGE: THE PIONEERING CHARTER SCHOOL STORY</i> (2012)	9, 10, 11
Nat'l All. for Pub. Charter Schs., <i>Charter School Enrollment</i> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)	30
Nat'l All. for Pub. Charter Schs., <i>Never Going Back: An Analysis of Parent Sentiment in Education</i> (Aug. 2022)	31

Nat'l Governors' Ass'n, <i>Results in Education: 1989</i> (1989)	7
OFF. OF U.S. SEN. DAVE DURENBERGER, BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND THE PUBLIC SCHOOL REDEFINITION ACT OF 1993, S.429/H.R.1113 (Feb. 25, 1993)	11
Pankovits, Tress, <i>Searching for the Tipping Point: Scaling Up Public School Choice Spurs Citywide Gains</i> , PROGRESSIVE POL'Y INST. (Oct. 2024)	29
Sass, Tim R., Ron W. Zimmer, Brian P. Gill & T. Kevin Booker, <i>Charter High Schools' Effects on Long-Term Attainment and Earnings</i> , J. OF POL'Y ANALYSIS & MGMT. (2016)	29
Shakeel, M. Danish & Paul E. Peterson, <i>Charter Schools Show Steeper Upward Trend in Student Achievement than District Schools: First nationwide study of trends shows large gains for African Americans at charters</i> , EDUC. NEXT (2021)	13, 27
Shanker, Albert, President, American Federation of Teachers, National Press Club Speech (Mar. 31, 1988)	8

Shin, Hyo Jeong et al., <i>Heterogeneous Effects of Charter Schools: Unpacking Family Selection and Achievement Growth in Los Angeles</i> , 11 J. OF SCH. CHOICE 60 (2017).....	27
SKINNER, REBECCA R., CONG. RSCH. SERV. R43493, CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS AUTHORIZED BY THE ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ACT (ESEA TITLE V-B): A PRIMER (2014)	10, 11, 12
St. Isidore Seville Catholic Virtual Sch., <i>Parent & Student Handbook 2024-2025</i> (Mar. 18, 2024)	24
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Charter School Programs</i> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025).....	12
U.S. News & World Rep., <i>2024 Best Charter High Schools</i> (last visited Apr. 2, 2025)	28
White, Jameson, <i>How Many Charter Schools and Students Are There?</i> , NAT'L ALL. FOR PUB. CHARTER SCHS. (Nov. 20, 2024).....	12
Xu, Cynthia, <i>Where Are Charter Schools Located?</i> , NAT'L ALL. FOR PUB. CHARTER SCHS. (Nov. 20, 2024)	12
